
MEETING

HOUSING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

THURSDAY 20TH OCTOBER, 2016

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF HOUSING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Tom Davey
Vice Chairman: Councillor Shimon Ryde BSc (Hons)

Melvin Cohen Ross Houston Adam Langleben
Daniel Thomas Bridget Perry Kath McGuirk
Tim Roberts

Substitute Members

Maureen Braun Charlie O-Macauley Peter Zinkin
Arjun Mittra Richard Cornelius Phil Cohen

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before
the date of the committee meeting. Requests must be submitted to Jan Natynczyk 020 8359
5129 Email: jan.natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: 
Jan Natynczyk  
020 8359 5129 
Email: jan.natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

mailto:jan.natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk


ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 10

2.  Absence of Members 

3.  Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Public Questions and Comments (if any) 

6.  Members Item 11 - 14

7.  Referral from Full Council - Key Worker Housing Strategy and 
Affordable Housing 

15 - 20

8.  Annual Performance Review of  Registered Providers (RPs) 21 - 56

9.  Low Cost Home Ownership in Barnet 57 - 66

10.  Committee Work Programme Report 67 - 74

11.  Any Other Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Jan Natynczyk  
020 8359 5129 Email: jan.natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who 
have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our 
Committee Rooms also have induction loops.



FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.
Do not stop to collect personal belongings
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Housing Committee

27 June 2016

Members Present:-

Councillor Tom Davey (Chairman)
Councillor Shimon Ryde (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Melvin Cohen
Councillor Daniel Thomas
Councillor Ross Houston
Councillor Arjun
Mittra (substitute
For Councillor Kath McGuirk)

Councillor Adam Langleben
Councillor Bridget Perry
Councillor Tim Roberts

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Kath McGuirk

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 April 2016, were agreed as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Councillor McGuirk had sent her apologies, with Councillor Mittra as her substitute.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Member Item Interest
Councillor Mittra 6 – Petition to reject 

Barnet Homes Unilateral 
Decision to Remove 
Service Tenancies of 
Housing Caretakers

Non-pecuniary interest as 
Barnet Homes Tenant

Councillor Houston 6 (as above), 8 
(Delegation of Part VII 
Housing Act 1996 
Function, 9 Temporary 
Accommodation 
Placements and 
Procurement Policies, 10 
Private Landlords 
Scheme, 11 Housing 
Commissioning Plan

Non-Pecuniary – Council 
appointed representative 
on Barnet Homes Board.
Councillor Houston 
declared that he would 
not vote on item 6 

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

The Committee received a list of questions received from Jasmin Parsons accompanied 
by the list of answers.

6.   PETITION FOR THE COMMITTEE'S CONSIDERATION - REJECT BARNET 
HOMES UNILATERAL DECISION TO REMOVE SERVICE TENANCIES OF 
HOUSING CARETAKERS 

The Committee received a petition and representation from the lead petitioner – Reject 
Barnet Homes Unilateral Decision to Remove Service Tenancies of Housing Caretakers.

The Lead Petitioner also praised the work of the caretaker on her estate.

RESOLVED that

(a) No action be taken on this matter, as meetings were on-going between 
Barnet Homes and the employees affected and this matter did not full within 
the remit of Housing Committee to resolve;

(b) The petition and the positive statement in relation to the caretaker in 
question be brought to the attention of the Chief Executive of Barnet 
Homes.

7.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

The following items were received:

Cllr Adam 
Langleben

Ladywell Pop-up Village: Using Modern Methods of Construction 
to tackle temporary accommodation

The council currently has an overspend on expensive temporary 
accommodation for homeless households. In order to try and reduce 
the council's spend in this area I ask the committee to look at LB 
Lewisham's Ladywell Pop-up Village project that utilises a vacant site 
earmarked for regeneration for temporary accommodation for 96 
people for up to 4 years. The project uses fastbuild modular 
architecture with off-site construction delivering 24 homes and 8 units 
for commercial and civic use. The units are de-mountable and can be 
re-used on other sites in different configurations as needed. LB 
Lewisham believe the project will deliver a reduction in their spend on 
temporary accommodation.

I ask tha
[...]
mission to 
Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee on 11 July 2016, 
be circulated to Members of Housing Committee for information.

8.   DELEGATION OF PART VII HOUSING ACT 1996 FUNCTION 

The Committee received the report.

RESOLVED that the contracting out of Section 202 Reviews to RMG Limited be 
agreed.

7

http://www.islington.gov.uk/publicrecords/library/Housing/Information/Guidance/2012-2013/%282013-03-28%29-Local-lettings.pdf
http://www.islington.gov.uk/publicrecords/library/Housing/Information/Guidance/2012-2013/%282013-03-28%29-Local-lettings.pdf


4

For Against Abstained
5 0 4

9.   TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION PLACEMENTS AND PROCUREMENT 
POLICIES 

The Committee received the report.

It was proposed that the delegation detailed in recommendation (e) below, be extended 
to include the lead opposition spokesman for Housing.

RESOLVED that

(a) the introduction of the temporary accommodation placements policy as set 
out in Appendix 1 of this report be approved;

(b) the introduction of the temporary accommodation procurement policy as set 
out in Appendix 2 of this report be approved;

(c) the temporary accommodation placements policy should be published as a 
separate document from the Council’s Housing Allocations Scheme;

(d) the temporary accommodation procurement policy  policies should be 
published as a separate document from the Council’s Housing Allocations 
Scheme;

(e) approval for any future minor amendments to these policies is delegated to 
the Commissioning Director for Growth and Development and in consultation 
with the Chairman of the Housing Committee and Lead Opposition 
Spokesman for Housing.

For (a-d above) Against (a-d above) (Abstained (a-d above)
5 0 4

For (e above) Against (e above) (Abstained e above)
9 0 0

10.   EFFECTIVENESS OF THE PRIVATE LANDLORDS INCENTIVE SCHEME 

The Committee received the report.

RESOLVED that the contents of the report and Appendix 1 be noted.

11.   HOUSING COMMISSIONING PLAN - 2016/17 ADDENDUM 

The Committee received the report.

RESOLVED that

(a) The progress against the Housing Committee Commissioning Plan in 
2015/16 be noted;

8



5

(b) The addendum to the Housing Commissioning Plan for 2016/17, having 
been reviewed by this Committee, be approved.

For (b) above Against (b) above Abstained (b) above
5 4 0

12.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme be noted.

13.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 7.57pm

9



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
The report provides detail on the Member’s Items submitted for the Housing Committee to 
consider and for instructions to be provided to Officers.

Recommendation
That the Housing Committee’s instructions are requested in relation to the items 
submitted by Member’s of the Committee highlighted at section 1.1.

 Housing Committee

20 October 2016

Title

Member’s Items

Cllr Ross Houston – Increasing the supply of private 
rented housing at affordable levels using the council's wholly 
owned company

Cllr Kath McGuirk –  Not-for-profit lettings agency

Cllr Adam Langleben –  Best practice in delivering new 
housing through regeneration

Report of Head of Governance

Wards All

Status Public

Enclosures None

Officer Contact 
Details

Jan Natynczyk 
jan.natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk, 
0208 359 5129

11

AGENDA ITEM 6

mailto:Jan.natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1. THE FOLLOWING MEMBERS ITEMS HAVE BEEN RECEIVED:

Cllr Ross Houston Increasing the supply of private rented housing at 
affordable levels using the council's wholly owned 
company

I request that the Housing Committee receives an update 
on plans by LB Barnet for Hillgreen Homes - the Council's 
wholly owned company - including whether it will be used 
for increasing the supply of private rented housing at 
affordable levels in Barnet.

Cllr Kath McGuirk Not-for-profit lettings agency

I request that the Housing Committee looks at London 
Boroughs like the London Borough of Islington, that have 
established not-for-profit lettings agencies, and considers 
the benefits and feasibility of the London Borough of Barnet 
doing the same.

Cllr Adam Langleben Best practice in delivering new housing through 
regeneration

The Council’s Housing Strategy sets out how regeneration 
schemes in Barnet will deliver over 29,000 new homes in 
the Borough by 2029. Increasing the supply of housing 
through regeneration has been controversial in Barnet, with 
already established communities in some cases feeling 
excluded from the process through lack of consultation and 
engagement, and feeling let down when agreed plans that 
affect them are changed.

The impact of regeneration on community cohesion has 
also been raised in a Member’s Item to Community 
Leadership Committee, and regular updates about 
community consultation on on-going projects are now being 
reported to the Assets, Regeneration and Growth 
Committee following a Member’s Item on the issue there.

In advance of the Mayor of London publishing London-wide 
best practice guidelines for regeneration, I request that the 
Housing Committee receives a report on:

 the impact of regeneration schemes in Barnet on the 
delivery of the Committee’s commissioning plan, 
including whether regeneration in Barnet is meeting the 
aims of the Housing Strategy to truly deliver the 

12



maximum number of affordable homes possible in 
order to re-house existing tenants and residents 

 how regeneration has affected Barnet Homes’ 
leaseholders and secure / non-secure tenants, 

 best practice in other London Boroughs, like the 
London Borough of Islington and the London Borough 
of Haringey, including their policy on re-housing 
existing tenants on a like-for-like basis in regeneration 
schemes,

 how the process from start to finish can be improved by 
learning from mistakes made in the West Hendon 
estate regeneration.

I therefore request that the Housing Committee considers 
this Member’s Item and further request a report at a future 
meeting in order to make any recommendations on these 
issues to the Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee 
to assist in developing a London Borough of Barnet best 
practice check list for future regeneration projects. 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 No recommendations have been made.  The Housing Committee is requested 
to give consideration and provide instruction.

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 Not applicable. 

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 Post decision implementation will depend on the decision taken by the 
Committee.

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance

5.1.1 When matters raised through a Member’s Item are progressed, they will need 
to be evaluated against the Corporate Plan and other relevant policies.

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability)

5.2.1 None in the context of this report.

13



5.3 Legal and Constitutional References

5.3.1 The Council’s Constitution Responsibility for Functions, section 6 illustrates 
that a Member, including appointed substitute Members of a Committee may 
have one item only on an agenda that he/she serves.  Members items must 
be within the term of reference of the decision making body which will 
consider the item. 

5.3.2 There are no legal references in the context of this report.

5.4 Risk Management

5.4.1 None in the context of this report.   

5.5 Equalities and Diversity 

5.5.1 Member’s Items allow Members of a Committee to bring a wide range of 
issues to the attention of a Committee in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution.  All of these issues must be considered for their equalities and 
diversity implications. 

5.6 Consultation and Engagement

5.6.1 None in the context of this report.

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS

6.1 Email to Governance Service.

14



Summary
At the meeting of Full Council, held on 26 July, The Worshipful the Mayor noted that under 
Council Procedure Rule 23.5 that the Opposition Motion, agenda item 15.5, in the name of 
Councillor Ross Houston be referred to the Housing Committee for consideration.  

Recommendations 
1. That the Housing Committee note that this item was referred to the Committee by 

Full Council on 26 July 2016.

2. That the Housing Committee give consideration to the Opposition Motion, agenda 
item 15.5, in the name of Councillor Ross Houston with amendment as reported to 
Full Council on 26 July 2016 as highlight in section 1 of this report. 

Housing Committee 

20 October 2016 

Title 
Referral from Full Council - Key Worker 
Housing Strategy and Affordable Housing

Report of Head of Governance

Wards All

Status Public

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details 
Paul Frost 
Paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk
020 8359 2205

15

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:Paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 
1.1 The Council’s Constitution outlines within the Full Council Procedures Rules 

at section 23.5 that if an item is not dealt with by the end of the meeting it can be 
referred to the appropriate Council Committee for consideration.

1.2 Having noted section 1.1, the Housing Committee are requested to consider 
the following Council motion as reported to the Full Council meeting on 26 
July 2016.

1.3 Opposition Motion in the name of Cllr Ross Houston

Key worker housing strategy and affordable housing

Council notes the findings of the report "The Business Case for Affordable Housing" 
published by Peabody on 14 July and produced in partnership with the CBI with the 
research carried out by the Centre for Economic and Business Research:

 That London's social housing residents make a contribution that is five times 
greater than the housing benefit bill for social housing tenants in London in 
the same year.

 That Londoners living in social housing contributed at least £15bn to the 
capital's economy in
[...]
nance arrangements to support continued compliance.

G3 – The provider does not meet all of the requirements on governance set out in 
the Governance and Financial Viability standard. There are issues of regulatory 
concern and in agreement with the regulator the provider is working to improve its 
position.

G4 – The provider does not meet the requirements on governance set out in the 
Governance and Financial Viability standard. There are issues of serious regulatory 
concern and the provider is subject to regulatory intervention or enforcement action.

V1 – The provider meets the requirements on viability set out in the Governance and 
Financial Viability standard and has the capacity to mitigate its exposures effectively.

V2 – The provider meets the requirements on viability set out in the Governance and 
Financial Viability standard but needs to manage material financial exposures to 
support continued compliance.

V3 – The provider does not meet the requirements on viability set out in the 
Governance and Financial Viability standard. There are issues of serious regulatory 
concern and, in agreement with the regulator; the provider is working to improve its 
position.

V4 – The provider does not meet the requirements on viability set out in the 
Governance and Financial Viability standard. There are issues of serious regulatory 
concern and the provider is subject to regulatory intervention or enforcement action.

54



29 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
This report sets out the low cost home ownership options that are available Barnet residents and 
the affordability of those options. 

Recommendations 
1. That the Housing Committee note the report. 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

Housing Committee

20 October 2016
 

Title Low Cost Home Ownership in Barnet

Report of Strategic Lead for Housing

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix 1 – Low Cost Home Ownership Options in Barnet

Offic
[...]

for its acquisition to meet general 
housing need in the area

Commissioning Director, Growth and 
Development

Key
 

73



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Members Item
	7 Referral from Full Council - Key Worker Housing Strategy and Affordable Housing
	8 Annual Performance Review of  Registered Providers (RPs)
	Appendix 1 - RP Performance Review 2015.16 - 10 Oct

	9 Low Cost Home Ownership in Barnet
	Appendix 1 - Affordable Housing Options in Barnet - Final

	10 Committee Work Programme Report
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Housing Committee

20 October 2016

Members Present:-

Councillor Tom Davey (Chairman)
Councillor Shimon Ryde (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Melvin Cohen
Councillor Daniel Thomas
Councillor Ross Houston
Councillor Adam Langleben

Councillor Kath McGuirk
Councillor Bridget Perry
Councillor Tim Roberts

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2016 were agreed as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

None.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

The following declarations were received:

Councillor McGuirk – Non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 8 (Annual Performance 
Review of Registered Providers) – social housing tenant;

Councillor Langleben - Non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 8 (Annual Performance 
Review of Registered Providers) – Member of West Hendon Estate Committee;

Councillor Houston: Non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 6 (Members Items), 7 (Key 
Worker Housing), 8 (Annual Performance Review of Registered Providers) – Council 
appointed representative on Barnet Homes Board.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

The Committee received written questions from Jasmin Parsons with regard to agenda 
items:

6. Members Items;
7. Key Worker Housing Strategy and Affordable Housing;
8. Annual Performance Review of Registered Providers.

Jasmine Parsons was also given the opportunity to ask supplementary questions and to 
make a public comment.



2

Officers were requested to provide Members with an update on adaptations on the West 
Hendon estate, both in terms of those completed and those due to be completed.

Officers were also requested to update Members on the health issues with regard to the 
West Hendon Estate.

RESOLVED that Officers be requested to provide updates to Members of the 
Committee in relation to the above.

6.   MEMBERS ITEM 

The Committee received the following Members Items:

Cllr Ross Houston Increasing the supply of private rented housing at 
affordable levels using the council's wholly owned 
company
I request that the Housing Committee receives an update 
on plans by LB Barnet for Hillgreen Homes - the Council's 
wholly owned company - including whether it will be used 
for increasing the supply of private rented housing at 
affordable levels in Barnet.

RESOLVED that the item be noted and Councillor 
Houston be advised that ARG is the most appropriate 
Committee to consider this matter.

Cllr Kath McGuirk Not-for-profit lettings agency
I request that the Housing Committee looks at London 
Boroughs like the London Borough of Islington, that have 
established not-for-profit lettings agencies, and considers 
the benefits and feasibility of the London Borough of Barnet 
doing the same.

RESOLVED that a report on this matter be submitted to 
a future meeting of this Committee.

Cllr Adam Langleben Best practice in delivering new housing through 
regeneration

The Council’s Housing Strategy sets out how regeneration 
schemes in Barnet will deliver over 29,000 new homes in 
the Borough by 2029. Increasing the supply of housing 
through regeneration has been controversial in Barnet, with 
already established communities in some cases feeling 
excluded from the process through lack of consultation and 
engagement, and feeling let down when agreed plans that 
affect them are changed.



3

The impact of regeneration on community cohesion has 
also been raised in a Member’s Item to Community 
Leadership Committee, and regular updates about 
community consultation on on-going projects are now being 
reported to the Assets, Regeneration and Growth 
Committee following a Member’s Item on the issue there.

In advance of the Mayor of London publishing London-wide 
best practice guidelines for regeneration, I request that the 
Housing Committee receives a report on:

 the impact of regeneration schemes in Barnet on the 
delivery of the Committee’s commissioning plan, 
including whether regeneration in Barnet is meeting the 
aims of the Housing Strategy to truly deliver the 
maximum number of affordable homes possible in 
order to re-house existing tenants and residents 

 how regeneration has affected Barnet Homes’ 
leaseholders and secure / non-secure tenants, 

 best practice in other London Boroughs, like the 
London Borough of Islington and the London Borough 
of Haringey, including their policy on re-housing 
existing tenants on a like-for-like basis in regeneration 
schemes,

 how the process from start to finish can be improved by 
learning from mistakes made in the West Hendon 
estate regeneration.

I therefore request that the Housing Committee considers 
this Member’s Item and further request a report at a future 
meeting in order to make any recommendations on these 
issues to the Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee 
to assist in developing a London Borough of Barnet best 
practice check list for future regeneration projects. 

RESOLVED that a report be submitted to a future 
meeting of the Housing Committee on the matters 
detailed above, with the exception of the item on West 
Hendon Estate (Members to be provided with the 
reports produced by the West Hendon Partnership 
Board and Barrats, subject to the organisations 
agreeing that the reports can be published).

7.   REFERRAL FROM FULL COUNCIL - KEY WORKER HOUSING STRATEGY AND 
AFFORDABLE HOUSING 

The Committee received the referral.



4

RESOLVED that

1. The referral be noted;

2. A report on Key Worker Housing be submitted to a future meeting of this 
Committee.

8.   ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REVIEW OF  REGISTERED PROVIDERS (RPS) 

The Committee received the report.

Members requested that:

1. The possibility of Barnet Homes sharing their good practices with other registered 
providers be investigated;

2. The issue of subsidised rents for residents moving across with regard to the West 
Hendon Estate be clarified;

3. The direction Genesis are taking be clarified;

Concerns were also raised about the low satisfaction rate of Family Mosaic.

Cath Shaw, Director for Commissioning and also a non-executive board member and 
Vice-Chairman of Family Mosaic reported that Family Mosaic had parted company with 
their repairs company and were now engaging new partners, to increase performance.

Finally Members queried if Notting Hill Should still be included on the list, as they no 
longer accepted incomes below £29,000.

Officers replied that they would not expect Notting Hill to remain on the list.

RESOLVED that

1. The report be noted;

2. Officers be requested to brief Members of the Committee on the points 
raised in 1-3 above.

9.   LOW COST HOME OWNERSHIP IN BARNET 

The Committee received the report.

Officers were requested to provide a briefing for Members of the Committee on the 
comparison of building costs in the area against increases in income since 2012.



5

It was also requested that the possibility of introducing a rent to buy scheme be 
investigated and included in the report back on Key Worker Housing.

RESOLVED that

1. The report be noted;

2. Officers be requested to provide a briefing for Members of the Committee on 
the comparison of building costs in the area against increases in income 
since 2012;

10.   COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME REPORT 

RESOLVED that

1. The Work Programme be noted;

2. A report on Local Lettings be added to the Work Programme for 
consideration at the February 2017 meeting.

11.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 8.10pm


